Re:

Griffin Kelley, Inc. 

d/b/a:

Kitty O’Shea’s Irish Pub

Premises:
298 Cabot Street

City/Town:
Beverly, MA 01915

License:
AA Restaurant

Heard:

January 26, 2010

DECISION

The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on January 26, 2010 to determine whether Griffin Kelley, Inc. d/b/a Kitty O’Shea’s Irish Pub violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §69, to wit: sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person (1 count).  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated to the facts written in the Investigator’s report regarding the violations that occurred on December 12, 2009.   
The following documents are in evidence:

1. Licensee Stipulation of Facts; 

2. Investigator Brad Doyle’s Report; 

3. Copy of Visa Credit Card Receipt Time Stamped, 11:27 PM; and, 

4. Copy of Visa Credit Card Receipt Time Stamped, 12:22 AM.

Facts

1. On Friday, December 11, 2009 A.B.C.C. Investigators working with the Beverly Police Department observed the business operation of Kitty O’Shea’s Irish Pub.

2. The Investigators observed an apparently intoxicated man consuming an alcoholic beverage from a shot glass.

3. The man was unsteady on his feet and had trouble keeping his eyes open while he wandered around the bar.  

4. The man paid his tab and put his coat on to leave the establishment when two acquaintances of his entered and began talking to him.

5. He took his coat off and purchased six (6) Kamikaze shots (vodka, triple sec, and limejuice) of which he paid for by credit card.

6. He gave two drinks to each of his friends and began drinking the two drinks he purchased for himself.
7. The Investigators spoke to the owner, Albert Lane, who stated the man was a regular customer and appeared intoxicated.  
8. At the hearing, Mr. Lane told the Commission that the man lived in the neighborhood and always walked home.  
Conclusion

Based on the evidence, the Commission finds the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §69.   The Commission suspends the license for six (6) days.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner______________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 1st day of February 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Beverly Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator


File

